against a claim receivable for the full amount of the carrying value of $3,004,000 of the previously recorded claim receivable related to the Navy submarine
decompression rescue chamber project. The effect of this adjustment results in a corresponding reduction in accounts receivable, an increase in net loss and a
reduction in stockholder’s equity. As previously reported on a Form 8-K filed July 16, 2007, the Company had expensed the claim receivable during the first
quarter of fiscal 2008, reflecting the aforementioned settlement with the Navy. Therefore, the first quarter operating results will be adjusted to reflect a reversal
of the charge for the receivable, resulting in a $3,004,000 increase in net income. No other changes to the previously reported financial results were determined
to be required.

   The restated consolidated financial statements of operations by period, with comparisons to previously stated financial results, follow:

  Fiscal 2007
  UNAUDITED
  (dollars in thousands, except share and per share information)
  13 weeks ended  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended  39 weeks ended
  Nov. 24, 2006   Nov. 24, 2006   Nov. 24, 2006   Nov. 24, 2006
  restated   as reported   restated   as reported
Net sales  $ 4,718  $ 4,718  $ 13,622  $ 13,622
Cost of goods sold   3,688   3,688   11,084   11,084
Gross profit   1,030   1,030   2,538   2,538

6

  Fiscal 2007
  UNAUDITED
  (dollars in thousands, except share and per share information)
  13 weeks ended  13 weeks ended  39 weeks ended  39 weeks ended
  Nov. 24, 2006   Nov. 24, 2006   Nov. 24, 2006   Nov. 24, 2006
  restated   as reported   restated   as reported
Selling and administrative   2,568   2,568   7,204   7,204
Claim settlement costs   3,004   0   3,004   0
Research and development   43   43   529   529
   5,615   2,611   10,737   7,733
Operating loss   (4,585)   (1,581)   (8,199)   (5,195)

Other expenses

Interest   291   291   857   857
Other, net   (43)   (43)   (36)   (36)

   248   248   821   821

Loss before taxes and minority interest   (4,833)   (1,829)   (9,020)   (6,016)
Provision for income taxes   4   4   13   13
Loss before minority interest   (4,837)   (1,833)   (9,033)   (6,029)
Income attributable to minority interest   33   33   16   16
Net loss  $ (4,870)  $ (1,866)  $ (9,049)  $ (6,045)
Per share information
Loss per common share  $ (4,960)  $ (1,956)  $ (9,218)  $ (6,214)

Basic   ($0.55)   ($0.22)   ($1.02)   ($0.69)
Diluted   ($0.55)   ($0.22)   ($1.02)   ($0.69)

Weighted average shares

Basic   9,027,000   9,027,000   9,031,000   9,031,000
Diluted   9,027,000   9,027,000   9,031,000   9,031,000

7

  Fiscal 2007
  UNAUDITED
  (dollars in thousands, except share and per share information)
  52 weeks ended   52 weeks ended
  Feb. 23, 2007   Feb. 23, 2007
  restated   as reported
Net sales  $ 17,419  $ 17,419
Cost of goods sold   15,348   15,348
Gross profit   2,071   2,071

Selling and administrative   9,434   9,434
Claim settlement costs   3,004   0
Research and development   5 6 9   5 6 9
   13,007   10,003
Operating loss   (10,936)   (7,932)

Other expenses

Interest   1,151   1,151
Other, net   (58)   (58)

   1,093   1,093